
NORTHWOOD 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT REGULAR 
MEETING 

OCTOBER 09, 2023
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1. 

2. 

3. 

Call to Order/Roll Call 

Public Comment 

Old Business Items 

A. 

B. 

C. 

Board of Supervisors  
Mimieaux Kilpatrick, Chairperson 
Brian Quigley, Vice Chairperson 
Barbara Cruz, Assistant Secretary 
Brian Munari, Assistant Secretary 
Gersson Perez, Assistant Secretary 

Discussion on Cleaning 

Discussion on Drinking Water Fountain Repair or Replacement 

Consideration of Flock Security - signs for poles, impact study, monthly report, access to 

data 

Discussion on Programmable LED lighting for the main pond fountain lights - status and 

next steps 

Discussion on Infrastructure Committee Update - Monument and Wall 

Repairs/Replacement Project, Status and Next Steps 

Discussion on LMP street Tree Evaluation (Damage to drainage, sidewalk, curbing) - 

LMP report, next steps 

Discussion on Accounting codes needed - add column to Summary of O&M Invoices 

report 

District Staff 
Gene Roberts, District Manager 
Vivek Babbar, District Counsel 
Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 

Jen Lavelle, On-site Manager 

D. 

Meeting Agenda 
Monday, October 09, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. 

E. 

Join Zoom Meeting: 
Dial by your location: +1 305 224 1968 Meeting ID: 912 3920 1180 Passcode: 133576 

https://zoom.us/j/91239201180?pwd=a053RFJid0VWVi9uUjc1YVRVY2ZnQT09  
 

F. 

Northwood 
Community Development District 

G. 

4. New Business Items 

A. Discussion on HOA rentals of the Clubhouse from the CDD 

B. Discussion on Creating invoices without board approval. (July invoice/August book) 

C. Discussion on Delegation of Officers 

Consent Agenda 5. 

A. 
B. 
C. 

Approval of Minutes of the September 11, 2023 Regular Meeting 
Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures August 2023 
Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for August 2023 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Attorney’s Report 

Engineer’s Report 

Manager’s Report 

 

 

https://zoom.us/j/91239201180?pwd=a053RFJid0VWVi9uUjc1YVRVY2ZnQT09


Northwood CDD 
October 09, 2023 Agenda 
Page Two 

Aquatic Reports 
Onsite Manager Report 
Community Security Report 
OLM Report 

A. 
B. 
C. 
D. 

9. Supervisors’ Requests or Comments 

10. Public Comments (Each individual has the opportunity to comment and is limited to three (3) 

minutes for such comment) 

11. Adjournment 

*Next regularly scheduled meeting is November 20, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. 

 



5A 
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MINUTES OF MEETING  
NORTHWOOD 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

 
Unapproved 

 1 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Northwood Community Development 2 

District was held on Monday, September 11, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. at the Northwood Clubhouse located 3 

at 27248 Big Sur Drive Wesley Chapel, FL 33544. 4 

  5 
 Present and constituting a quorum were: 6 

 7 
Mimieaux Kilpatrick Chairperson  8 
Brian Quigly Vice Chairperson     9 
Barbara Cruz Assistant Secretary     10 

 Brian Munari Assistant Secretary (via Zoom) 11 
 Gersson Perez Supervisor 12 
 13 
 Also present were: 14 
 15 
 Gene Roberts District Manager  16 
 Vivek Babbar District Counsel (via Zoom) 17 
 Jen Lavelle On-Site Manager 18 
 Tim Gay Illumination Holiday Lighting (via Zoom) 19 
 Residents  20 
       21 
 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 22 
 23 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Pledge of Allegiance 24 
Mr. Roberts led the Pledge of Allegiance. 25 
 26 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS  Call to Order 27 
Mr. Roberts called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 28 

 29 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Vendor and Staff Reports 30 

A.   District Counsel 31 
• Ms. Cruz requested Mr. Babbar draft a letter to the residents stating they 32 

will be responsible for any District property damages with the potential to 33 

have their amenity access revoked.  34 

• This will also include any vendors the resident’s use. 35 

 36 
On MOTION by Ms. Cruz seconded by Mr. Quigly, with three 37 
Board members voting aye, and one Board member voting nay, 38 
District Property was authorized to prepare a letter to all residents 39 
regarding consequences for damages to District Property. 3-1 40 

 41 
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September 11, 2023  NORTHWOOD CDD 

2 
Unapproved 

B.   District Engineer 42 
There being no report, the next order of business followed. 43 
 44 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   New Business Items 45 
 B. General Matters of the District 46 
  i. Discussion of Vacant Supervisor Seat 3 47 

• Mr. Babbar and Mr. Roberts reviewed the election process to fill the vacant 48 

supervisor seat. 49 

• The Board asked questions of the three interested candidates. 50 

 51 
Ms. Cruz, MOVED to appoint Mr. Medina as a Board Supervisor of 52 
Northwood CDD. There being no second, motion failed. 53 

 54 
Mr. Munari MOVED to appoint Mr. Perez as a Board Supervisor, 55 
and Ms. Cruz seconded the motion. 56 

 57 
On VOICE vote with Mr. Quigly, Ms. Cruz and Mr. Munari voting 58 
aye, and Ms. Kilpatrick voting nay, the prior motion was approved. 59 
3-1 60 

 61 
• Mr. Roberts, a certified Notary Public for the State of Florida, administered 62 

the Oath of Office to Mr. Perez. 63 

• The Board asked Mr. Babbar if two Supervisors can attend a committee 64 

meeting, he stated, this can only take place if a public ad is run, which he 65 

will prepare.  66 

• Mr. Babbar summarized the Sunshine Law for Mr. Perez. 67 

• Let the record reflect, Mr. Babbar exited the meeting. 68 

 69 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Old Business Items 70 
  i. Discussion on Holiday Lighting 71 

• Mr. Gay went over his proposal for the holiday lighting. 72 

• The Board narrowed spending to $12,825. 73 

 74 
On MOTION by Ms. Kilpatrick seconded by Mr. Quigly, with all in 75 
favor, Illumination Holiday Lighting proposal, was approved. 5-0 76 

 77 
On MOTION by Mr. Quigly seconded by Ms. Kilpatrick with all in 78 
favor, transfer of funds in the amount of $3,000 from pool furniture 79 
budget to holiday lighting, was approved. 5-0 80 
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September 11, 2023  NORTHWOOD CDD 

3 
Unapproved 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS   Vendor and Staff Reports (Continued) 81 
                 C. District Manager (Continued) 82 

                     i. OLM Report 83 
• The OLM report was discussed.  84 

• Mr. Quigly asked why mulch trenching is on repeated reports. 85 

• The weeds on the roundabouts need to be sprayed. 86 

• Plants need to be trimmed at the north entrance sign. 87 

D. On-site Manager  88 
              i. Manager Report 89 

• Ms. Lavelle summarized her report.  90 

• Hiring of cleaners for the club was discussed. 91 

• The Board asked to reduce the number of days the cleaners are on-92 

site. 93 

 94 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Old Business Items (Continued) 95 

ii. Discussion on Fountain Lights 96 
There being no updates, the next item followed. 97 

iii. Consideration of Board of Supervisors’ Meeting Minutes of the Regular 98 
Meeting July 10, 2023 99 

 100 
Mr. Quigly MOVED to approve the Board of Supervisors’ Regular 101 
Meeting Minutes July 10, 2023, and Ms. Cruz seconded the motion. 102 
4-0 103 

 104 
On VOICE vote, with Ms. Kilpatrick, Mr. Quigly, Ms. Cruz and Mr. 105 
Munari voting aye, and Mr. Perez abstaining from voting, the prior 106 
motion was approved. 4-0 107 

 108 
iv. Infrastructure Update  109 

         There being no update, the next order of business followed.  110 
 111 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  New Business Items 112 

A. Discussion on Landscape Proposals 113 
     This item was not discussed. 114 

ii. Outcome of Monies Withdrawn from Bank Account 115 
 Ms. Cruz will contact Inframark staff in this regard. 116 
iii. Accountant Closed Door Meeting With Board 117 

 Mr. Roberts advised this was not permissible. 118 
 119 
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September 11, 2023  NORTHWOOD CDD 

4 
Unapproved 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consent Agenda 120 
A.  Consideration of Minutes of the Public Hearing & Regular Meeting August 14, 2023 121 
 122 

On MOTION Ms. Cruz seconded by Mr. Quigley with all in favor, 123 
Minutes of the Public Hearing & Regular Meeting of August 14, 124 
2023, were approved. 5-0 125 

 126 
B.  Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures July 2023 127 
 128 

On MOTION Ms. Kilpatrick seconded by Mr. Quigley with all in 129 
favor, Operations and Maintenance Expenditures as of July 2023, 130 
were approved. 5-0 131 

 132 
C.  Review of Financial Statements Month Ending July 31, 2023 133 
     There being no comments or questions, the next order of business followed. 134 

 135 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board of Supervisors’ Requests and 136 

Comments 137 
• The re-delegation of officers should be added to October’s agenda. 138 

• Fans at playground need new chains. 139 

• Suggestion to replace switches with timers. 140 

 141 
Audience members commented on the following items: 142 

 143 
• Concern regarding LMP use of bathrooms. 144 

• Questions on the Christmas lights. 145 

• Questions on LMP placing green tape on some of the street trees. 146 

 147 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment   148 
There being no further business, 149 
 150 

On MOTION by Ms. Kilpatrick seconded by Mr. Perez, with all in 151 
favor the meeting was adjourned. 5-0 152 

 153 
 154 
 155 
 156 
 157 
    158 
Gene Roberts  Mimieaux Kilpatrick 159 
District Manager   Chairperson 160 
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August 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

ADT SECURITY SERVICES 14743626 082223 $184.08 SERVICE PERIOD - 09/01/23-10/09/23

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 6341 080423 ACH $89.99 PHONE SERVICE - 08/04/23-09/03/23

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 1155 081323 ACH $321.32 PHONE SERVICE - 08/13/23-09/12/23

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 8131970644 072623 $505.00 PHONE SERVICE - 07/26/23-08/25/23

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 8139945443 082223 $129.99 $1,046.30 PHONE SERVICE - 08/22/23-09/21/23

INFRAMARK LLC 100120 $4,907.30 DISTRICT INVOICE AUGUST 2023

WASTE CONNECTIONS W425 ACH 082023 $11,005.50 WASTE SERVICE 09/01/23-09/30/23

WASTE CONNECTIONS W426 ACH 082023 $112.43 $11,117.93 BASIC SERVICE - 09/01/23-09/30/23

Monthly Contract Subtotal $17,255.61

Variable Contract

BARBARA CRUZ BC 081423 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 08/14/23

BRIAN MUNARI RM 081423 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 08/14/23

BRIAN QUIGLEY RQ 081423 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 08/14/23

DECISIONHR IX 230056230018 $2,583.66 PAYROLL DATE 08/25/23

MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK MK 081423 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 08/14/23

PASCO SHERIFFS OFFICE 1-20238-10117 $780.00 COMMUNITY SECURITY - JULY DATES

Variable Contract Subtotal $4,163.66

Utilities

PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 18938033 $19.50 WATER SERVICE 07/10/23-08/09/23

PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 18940904 $62.86 WATER SERVICE 07/10/23-08/09/23

PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 18941002 $480.79 $563.15 WATER SERVICE 07/10/23-08/09/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 1545 082123 ACH $37.50 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 07/18/23-08/15/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 3110 080423 ACH $8,787.80 BULK BILLING - ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/16/23-07/21/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 4130 082123 ACH $22.31 $8,847.61 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 07/18/23-08/15/23

Utilities Subtotal $9,410.76

Regular Services

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, INC. 86823 $1,584.00 WATERWAY SERVICE - 27 PONDS AUGUST 2023

GRAU & ASSOCIATES 24592 $5,200.00 AUDIT FYE 09/30/23

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 177911 $3,275.00 SPRING FLOWER ROTATION

OLM, INC. 41661 $390.00 MONTHLY LANDSCAPE INSPECTION AUGUST 2023

PIPER FIRE PROTECTION 130418 $280.10 LIGHT INSP. ANNUAL INSPECTION

NORTHWOOD CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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August 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

NORTHWOOD CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 23518 $777.00 GENERAL CONSULTING - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU - 08/15/23

WITHOUT SPOT OR BLEMISH 003 $1,100.00 WEEKLY CLEANING - JULY 2023

WITHOUT SPOT OR BLEMISH 004 $2,200.00 $3,300.00 WEEKLY CLEANING - AUGUST 2023

Regular Services Subtotal $14,806.10

Additional Services

CHARLES AQUATICS INC. 48771 $308.00 TIMER FOR FOUNTAIN LIGHTS

Additional Services Subtotal $308.00

TOTAL $45,944.13 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Northwood CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: August 2023

INVOICE# DATE
#100120 8/28/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2286 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
9/27/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

District Management 1 Ea 4,791.67  4,791.67

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 100.00  100.00

Postage 25 Ea 0.63  15.63

Subtotal 4,907.30

Subtotal $4,907.30

Tax $0.00

Total Due $4,907.30
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Invoice:

Service Total:
Payments 
Total:

I-20238-10117
$780.00

Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
8700 Citizen Drive
New Port Richey, FL 34654

NORTHWOOD CDD
27248 BIG SUR DRIVE

WESLEY CHAPEL, FL 33544

Service Date Employee Job Name Start Time Hrs Wrkd Billed Rate Emp 
Fees

7/4/2023 ZIERDEN, BRIAN - 
6095

NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security)

11:00 PM 4.00 $60.00 $240.00

7/7/2023 SANDIFER, WILLIAM - 
6587

NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security)

10:00 PM 4.00 $45.00 $180.00

7/15/2023 BANNER, BRYAN - 
4327

NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security)

11:00 PM 4.00 $45.00 $180.00

7/25/2023 SANDIFER, WILLIAM - 
6587

NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security)

9:00 PM 4.00 $45.00 $180.00

Total: $780.00

Questions regarding Invoice Charges please contact:
Contact:
Telephone:

Email:

Pasco Sheriff's Office

727-844-7795

PascoSheriffsOffice@ServiceRequests.us

Questions regarding Payment please contact:
Contact:
Telephone:

Email:

Pasco Sheriff's Office

727-844-7795

PascoSheriffsOfficeFiscal@ServiceRequests.us

Make Checks Payable To:
Pasco Sheriff's Office

Mail Checks To:
Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Extra Duty Program

Invoice #:

Invoice Total:

Invoice For:

I-20238-10117
$780.00
NORTHWOOD CDD

Payment Terms: Due upon receipt
Please include Invoice # in check comment

Amount Due:
Invoice Date:
Sent Date:

$780.00
8/1/2023
8/1/2023
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Invoice
Date

7/31/2023

Invoice #

86823

Bill To

Northwood CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Cir, Unit 120
Tampa, FL 33067

Aquatic Weed Control, Inc.
P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

8/30/2023

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Monthly waterway service for (27) ponds for shoreline & brush for the month this
invoice is dated. Completed 7/28/2023

1,584.00

$1,584.00

$1,584.00

$0.00
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☒ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☐ Clear
☐ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☐ Normal ☒ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☒ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☒ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☒ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☒ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☒ Ibis ☒ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☒ Arrowhead ☒ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☒ Gulf Spikerush ☒ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☒ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1406 NORTHWOOD CDD
Aleksey Solano

07/28/2023 11:31 AM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

1 x
2 x x
3 x

18 x
4 x x
5 x
6 x x

27 x
7 x
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☒ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☐ Clear
☐ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☐ Normal ☒ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☒ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☒ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☒ Anhinga ☒ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☒ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☒ Ibis ☒ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☒ Arrowhead ☒ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☒ Gulf Spikerush ☒ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☒ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1406 NORTHWOOD CDD
Aleksey Solano

07/28/2023 02:29 PM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

8 x x x
9 x x x

10 x x
23 x
24 x x
25 x x
26 x x
22 x x
16 x
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☒ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☐ Clear
☐ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☒ Normal ☒ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☒ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☒ Anhinga ☒ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☒ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☒ Egrets ☒ Ibis ☒ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☒ Arrowhead ☒ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☒ Gulf Spikerush ☒ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☒ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1406 NORTHWOOD CDD
Aleksey Solano

07/28/2023 03:41 PM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

15 x
17 x
19 x
21 x x
20 x x
13 x x x x
14 x x
12 x
11 x

Agenda Page 72



Agenda Page 73



Agenda Page 74



Agenda Page 75



Grau and Associates
951 W. Yamato Road, Suite 280

Boca Raton, FL 33431-
www.graucpa.com

Phone: 561-994-9299                                                                                                              Fax: 561-994-5823

Northwood Community Development District
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL  33607

Invoice No. 24592
Date 08/03/2023

                                                                                                                                                                            

SERVICE    AMOUNT

Audit FYE 09/30/2022 $        5,200.00

 Current Amount Due $        5,200.00

 0 - 30 31- 60  61 - 90 91 - 120 Over 120 Balance
 5,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,200.00

Payment due upon receipt.
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Invoice
Date

8/16/2023

Invoice #

177911

Bill To:
Northwood CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Cir.
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Property Information

Corporate Office
PO Box 267
Seffner, FL 33583

Estimate #

84937

PO / PA #

99597

Terms

Net 30

Due Date

9/15/2023

Work Order #

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

813-757-6500
813-757-6501

Questions regarding this invoice?  Please
e-mail arpayments@lmppro.com or call
813-757-6500 and ask for Accounts
Receivable.

Description Qty Rate Amount
 We propose to deliver and install the summer flower rotation

   for Northwood CDD

   Spring Flower rotation  1,310 2.50 3,275.00

$3,275.00

$3,275.00

$0.00
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OLM, Inc.
PO Box 440725
Kennesaw, GA  30160
770 420-0900
mlimbaugh@olminc.com
www.olminc.com

BILL TO
NORTHWOOD CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL  33607

INVOICE 41661

DATE 08/07/2023    TERMS Net 30

DUE DATE 09/06/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

08/02/2023 Inspection monthly landscape inspection conducted at Northwood CDD 
by Paul Woods

390.00

Please include invoice number on all payments.

TOTAL DUE $390.00
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Invoice
Date: 4/10/2023

Invoice No.:  130418

13075 US Highway 19 N

Clearwater, FL 33764

Phone: 727-581-9339

Wesley Chapel, FL  33544

27248 Big Sur Dr.

Northwood CDD Bill to: Northwood Clubhouse

Customer ID:

 PO Number:

Reference: Work Order  166129Description: Work Order 166129 CLW Em/Ex Light Insp

Terms: NET30

Weley Chapel, FL  33544
27248 Big Sur Dr.

 Service at:

22849 I-16207 NORTHWOODCLU Location ID:

AmountUnit PriceQuantityDescriptionItem

Agreement

 1.00  0.00  0.00CLW Exit/Em Light Insp Annual

Agreement Subtotal  0.00

Labor

 0.50  0.00  0.00Inspection

Labor Subtotal  0.00

Parts

 8.00  8.45  67.603-EM/EXIT Emer/Exit Light Insp

 5.00  42.50  212.503-PRB64 Battery 6V 4.5Ah

Parts Subtotal  280.10

Subtotal:

TOTAL DUE:

Sales Tax:

 280.10

 280.10

 0.00

Pay online at www.piperfire.com
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August 29, 2023
Client: 001026
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 23518

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through August 15, 2023

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Northwood Community Development District

c/o MERITUS DISTRICTS

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300

TAMPA, FL 33607

RE: General Matters

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

7/20/2023 LB REVIEW AUDIT REQUEST LETTER FOR FISCAL YEAR
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022; PREPARE DRAFT AUDIT
RESPONSE LETTER RE SAME.

0.5 $87.50

7/24/2023 VKB REVIEW AUDITOR'S LETTER REQUESTING RESPONSE
FOR FY 21-22 AUDIT; REVIEW AND REVISE AUDIT
RESPONSE LETTER.

0.9 $274.50

7/27/2023 LB PREPARE DRAFT RESOLUTION ADOPTING FY
2023-2024 BUDGET AND DRAFT RESOLUTION LEVYING
AND IMPOSING O&M ASSESSMENTS ON SAME.

1.2 $210.00

8/3/2023 VKB REVIEW AND REVISE RESOLUTION ADOPTING FINAL
BUDGET AND RESOLUTION LEVYING O/M
ASSESSMENTS AND CERTIFYING ALL SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR COLLECTION ON-ROLL.

0.5 $152.50

8/3/2023 LB FINALIZE RESOLUTIONS ADOPTING FY 2023-2024
BUDGET AND LEVYING AND IMPOSING O&M
ASSESSMENTS ON SAME; PREPARE
CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT MANAGER RE SAME.

0.3 $52.50

Total Professional Services 3.4 $777.00
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August 29, 2023
Client: 001026
Matter: 000001

23518Invoice #:

Page: 2

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$1,264.50

$777.00

($1,264.50)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $777.00

PAY THIS AMOUNT $777.00
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BILL TO
Northwood CDD
Northwood Palms
Wesley Chapel FL 33544
United States
 
 
 

Invoice No.: 003
Issue date: Jul 29, 2023
Due date: Aug 4, 2025
 
Payment method: Check/cheque
 

TOTAL (USD): $1,100.00

TOTAL DUE (USD) $1,100.00

DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)

Northwood CDD proposal

$200 weekly cleaning fee

4 each 200.00 800.00

Northwood CDD

$75 after party cleaning
7/8
7/9
7/15
7/29

4 each 75.00 300.00

Without Spot or Blemish
1342 Ocean Reef rd

Wesley Chapel FL 33544
United States

 
Chavon McCredie

904-403-4900
withoutspotorblemish@yahoo.com

INVOICE

:Issued by, signature
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BILL TO
Northwood CDD
Northwood Palms
Wesley Chapel FL 33544
United States
 
 
 

Invoice No.: 004
Issue date: Aug 25, 2023
Due date: Aug 31, 2025
 
Payment method: Check/cheque
 

TOTAL (USD): $2,200.00

TOTAL DUE (USD) $2,200.00

DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)

Northwood CDD proposal

$200 weekly cleaning fee

4 each 200.00 800.00

Northwood CDD

$75 after party cleaning

4 each 75.00 300.00

invoice #3

July payment still pending

1 1,100.00 1,100.00

Without Spot or Blemish
1342 Ocean Reef rd

Wesley Chapel FL 33544
United States

 
Chavon McCredie

904-403-4900
withoutspotorblemish@yahoo.com

INVOICE

:Issued by, signature
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Invoice
Date

8/1/2023

Invoice #

48771

Bill To

Northwood
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Cir #120
Tampa, FL 33607

Charles Aquatics, Inc.
6869 Phillips Parkway Drive South
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Due Date

8/1/2023

Vendor #

Thank you so much for your business!

904-997-0044

Balance Due

DescriptionQty Rate Amount

East Fountain:  Installed new timer & GFI breaker for fountain
lights

1 308.00 308.00

$308.00
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Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

 
 

 
Period Ending 

August 31, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by: 
 

 
 

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 152,826$           -$                       152,826$            

Cash In Bank 165,848$           -$                       165,848$            

Cash - Reserve Account 192,248 - 192,248

Investments:

SBA Account 272,865 - 272,865

Deposits - Electric 1,900 - 1,900

Fixed Assets

Buildings - 341,662 341,662

Improvements Other Than Buildings (IOTB) - 7,679,714 7,679,714

Equipment and Furniture - 59,796 59,796

Construction Work In Process - 100,984 100,984

Bond Issuance Cost - 204,770 204,770

TOTAL ASSETS 785,687$           8,386,926$        9,172,613$         

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 73,584$             -$                       73,584$              

Refundable Deposits 50 - 50

TOTAL LIABILITIES 73,634 - 73,634

FUND BALANCES

Unassigned: 712,053 8,386,926 9,098,979

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 712,053 8,386,926 9,098,979

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 785,687$           8,386,926$        9,172,613$         

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of August 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     8,894$                8,894$              0.00%

Room Rentals 6,000 5,283 (717) 88.05%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 690,272 699,362 9,090 101.32%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - 13,975 13,975 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 696,272 727,514 31,242 104.49%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 13,000 8,400 4,600 64.62%

District Counsel 5,000 3,148 1,852 62.96%

District Engineer 3,000 1,807 1,193 60.23%

District Manager 57,500 52,708 4,792 91.67%

Auditing Services 7,400 - 7,400 0.00%

Website Compliance 1,500 1,100 400 73.33%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 3,000 1,851 1,149 61.70%

Public Officials Insurance 2,982 4,678 (1,696) 156.87%

Legal Advertising 1,000 1,482 (482) 148.20%

Misc-Taxes - 1,782 (1,782) 0.00%

Bank Fees 100 84 16 84.00%

Website Administration 1,200 1,172 28 97.67%

Office Supplies 100 - 100 0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 350 325 25 92.86%

Total Administration 96,132 78,537 17,595 81.70%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 60,000 93,934 (33,934) 156.56%

Total Electric Utility Services 60,000 93,934 (33,934) 156.56%

Garbage/Solid Waste Services

Garbage Collection 120,000 142,294 (22,294) 118.58%

Total Garbage/Solid Waste Services 120,000 142,294 (22,294) 118.58%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 3,500 4,836 (1,336) 138.17%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 3,500 4,836 (1,336) 138.17%

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending August 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending August 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

Other Physical Environment

Field Services 75,000 36,558 38,442 48.74%

Contracts-Landscape Consultant 4,680 780 3,900 16.67%

Contracts - Landscape 75,000 79,877 (4,877) 106.50%

Onsite Staff - 40,778 (40,778) 0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,552 3,843 (291) 108.19%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 7,921 8,391 (470) 105.93%

Insurance - Crime 272 292 (20) 107.35%

R&M-Other Landscape 15,000 19,926 (4,926) 132.84%

R&M-Lake 16,000 16,994 (994) 106.21%

Plant Replacement Program 10,000 9,489 511 94.89%

Maintenance & Repairs 2,000 2,417 (417) 120.85%

Irrigation Maintenance 2,500 4,241 (1,741) 169.64%

Total Other Physical Environment 211,925 223,586 (11,661) 105.50%

Road and Street Facilities

Pavement/Signage/Wall Repairs 15,000 3,863 11,137 25.75%

Holiday Decoration 10,000 10,713 (713) 107.13%

Total Road and Street Facilities 25,000 14,576 10,424 58.30%

Parks and Recreation

Security Patrol Services 15,000 9,980 5,020 66.53%

Telephone/Fax/Internet Services 2,500 6,852 (4,352) 274.08%

R&M-Clubhouse 3,500 10,411 (6,911) 297.46%

R&M-Pools 15,000 10,841 4,159 72.27%

Pool Furniture repair & replacement 4,000 - 4,000 0.00%

Recreation / Park Facility Maintenance 1,000 8,972 (7,972) 897.20%

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 5,000 9,017 (4,017) 180.34%

Special Events 2,000 2,066 (66) 103.30%

Op Supplies - Clubhouse 1,000 - 1,000 0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 49,000 58,139 (9,139) 118.65%

Other Fees and Charges

Community Enhancement Projects 17,970 17,130 840 95.33%

Total Other Fees and Charges 17,970 17,130 840 95.33%

Contingency

Miscellaneous Expenses 22,745 11,053 11,692 48.60%

Total Contingency 22,745 11,053 11,692 48.60%
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending August 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

Reserves

Reserve - Undesignated 90,000 51,952 38,048 57.72%

Total Reserves 90,000 51,952 38,048 57.72%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 696,272 696,037 235 99.97%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 31,477 31,477 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 680,576

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 712,053$            
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 8,386,926

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 8,386,926$         

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending August 31, 2023

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

3/1/2023 Payment DD106 Payment of Invoice 000347 89.99 89.99 0.00

7/21/2023 Payment 6357 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 200.00 0.00

7/27/2023 Payment 6361 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY 1,565.28 1,565.28 0.00

7/27/2023 Payment 6362 OPTIMAL OUTSOURCE 680.45 680.45 0.00

7/27/2023 Payment 6363 PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 369.41 369.41 0.00

7/27/2023 Payment 6364 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 1,264.50 1,264.50 0.00

7/27/2023 Payment 6365 TIMES PUBLISHING COMANY 1,049.50 1,049.50 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD131 Payment of Invoice 000610 2,229.11 2,229.11 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD132 Payment of Invoice 000645 2,204.11 2,204.11 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD133 Payment of Invoice 000549 320.27 320.27 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD134 Payment of Invoice 000562 23.08 23.08 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD135 Payment of Invoice 000563 44.01 44.01 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD136 Payment of Invoice 000560 113.30 113.30 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD137 Payment of Invoice 000561 11,005.50 11,005.50 0.00

8/7/2023  JE000262 Recurring Canva expense 12.99 12.99 0.00

8/7/2023  JE000263 Recurring YT Music expense 17.03 17.03 0.00

8/8/2023  JE000266 Misc Square expense June 300.00 300.00 0.00

8/8/2023  JE000271 Internet expense Frontier 17469187741 321.32 321.32 0.00

8/9/2023  JE000273 Misc Amazon expense 8/9 158.68 158.68 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 6366 GRAU & ASSOCIATES 5,200.00 5,200.00 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 6367 PASCO SHERIFF'S OFFICE 780.00 780.00 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 6368 TIMES PUBLISHING COMANY 116.80 116.80 0.00

8/14/2023  JE000264 Teco - 4130 24.62 24.62 0.00

8/14/2023  JE000265 Teco - 1545 47.11 47.11 0.00

8/14/2023  JE000274 Misc Amazon expense 8/14 17.99 17.99 0.00

8/15/2023  JE000275 Misc Amazon expense 8/15 25.98 25.98 0.00

8/17/2023  JE000276 Misc Amazon expense 8/17 159.00 159.00 0.00

8/23/2023  JE000267 Teco - 0001 8,787.80 8,787.80 0.00

8/23/2023  JE000270 Waste Connection - 73247089072123 112.43 112.43 0.00

8/24/2023  JE000277 Misc Amazon expense 8/24 13.70 13.70 0.00

8/25/2023  JE000268 Decision HR Payment 8/25 2,583.66 2,583.66 0.00

8/25/2023  JE000279 Misc Sams Club expenses 8/25 137.68 137.68 0.00

8/25/2023  JE000280 Debit Card Athletic Equipment 560.00 560.00 0.00

8/28/2023  JE000278 Misc Amazon expense 8/28 123.29 123.29 0.00

8/29/2023  JE000269 Internet expense Frontier 17534582771 89.99 89.99 0.00

G/L Balance 318,674.56

Bank Account No. 8325

Statement No. 08-23

Statement Date 8/31/2023

Statement Balance 320,825.54G/L Balance (LCY) 318,674.56

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 318,674.56

Subtotal 318,674.56

Outstanding Deposits 200.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 321,025.54

Outstanding Checks 2,350.98

Ending Balance 318,674.56

Differences 0.00

TRUIST-GF OPERATING

Bank Reconciliation
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

8/31/2023  JE000261 Recurring Echelon Fit 34.99 34.99 0.00

9/30/2022  JE000288 FY22 EB Correction - Bond Surplus 165,848.25 165,848.25 0.00

9/30/2022  JE000289 FY22 EB Correction - Reserves 191,400.00 191,400.00 0.00

8/1/2023  JE000290 Correction to Direct Debit payment Frontier 392.99 392.99 0.00

Total Checks 398,424.81 398,424.81 0.00

Deposits

9/30/2022  JE000259 FY2022 Ending Balance-Bond Surplus G/L Ac 165,848.25 165,848.25 0.00

9/30/2022  JE000260 FY2022 Ending Balance-Reserve G/L Ac 191,400.00 191,400.00 0.00

8/1/2023  JE000281 Reverse march frontier expense entered twice G/L Ac 89.99 89.99 0.00

8/1/2023  JE000282 Reverse DD for different amount Decision HR G/L Ac 2,204.11 2,204.11 0.00

8/1/2023  JE000283 Reverse DD for different amount Teco - 4130 G/L Ac 23.08 23.08 0.00

8/1/2023  JE000284 Reverse DD for different amount Teco - 1545 G/L Ac 44.01 44.01 0.00

8/1/2023  JE000285 Reverse DD for different amount Frontier -774 G/L Ac 320.27 320.27 0.00

8/1/2023  JE000286 Reverse DD for different amount Waste - 212 G/L Ac 113.30 113.30 0.00

8/31/2023  JE000272 July Revenue Square G/L Ac 1,565.69 1,565.69 0.00

9/30/2022  JE000288 FY22 EB Correction - Bond Surplus G/L Ac 165,848.25 165,848.25 0.00

9/30/2022  JE000289 FY22 EB Correction - Reserves G/L Ac 191,400.00 191,400.00 0.00

Total Deposits 718,856.95 718,856.95 0.00

Outstanding Checks

9/30/2022  JE000004 chk#5697### Sport Surfaces 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00

9/30/2022  JE000005 chk#5709### Mimieaux Kilpatrick 200.00 0.00 200.00

9/30/2022  JE000006 chk#5837### Mimieaux Kilpatrick 200.00 0.00 200.00

9/30/2022  JE000007 CD357 Sales Tax Payment - June 35.98 0.00 35.98

9/30/2022  JE000009 chk#6121### OLM, Inc. 390.00 0.00 390.00

3/16/2023 Payment 6279 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 0.00 200.00

7/21/2023 Payment 6351 ALL A/C AND REFRIGERATION LLC 125.00 0.00 125.00

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 2,350.98 2,350.98

Outstanding Deposits

12/15/2022  JE000025 Deposit ck#138369##### G/L Ac 200.00 0.00 200.00

Total Outstanding Deposits.................................................................................................................... 200.00 200.00

Bank Reconciliation
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

8/21/2023  JE000254 Service charge Prior Period 49.04 49.04 0.00

Total Checks 49.04 49.04 0.00

Deposits

8/31/2023  JE000253 Interest Revenue G/L Ac 442.03 442.03 0.00

8/31/2023  JE000292 Reverse - Correction to Direct Debit payment G/L Ac 392.99 392.99 0.00

Total Deposits 835.02 835.02 0.00

G/L Balance 192,248.26

Bank Account No. 9105

Statement No. 08-23

Statement Date 8/31/2023

Statement Balance 192,248.26G/L Balance (LCY) 192,248.26

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 192,248.26

Subtotal 192,248.26

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 192,248.26

Outstanding Checks 0.00

Ending Balance 192,248.26

Differences 0.00

Truist - Reserve

Bank Reconciliation
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August Bank Statement Debit Card Charges 

 

 

$34.99 The recurring charges you see here is for the echelon fitness mirror monthly subscription  

1. $61.33 

2. $12.99-No receipt Canva Jen use for Slide/Artwork 

3. $17.03-No receipt Music streaming in Clubhouse 

4. $54.02 

5. $30.28 

6. $37.52 

7. $36.86 

8. $60.39 

9. $17.99 

10. $25.98 

11. $159.00 

12. $13.70 

13. $15.96 

14. $560.00 

15. $123.29 
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amazoncom 

Order Placed: August 8, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-0351322-6837011 
Order Total: $54.02 

Items Ordered 

Sold by: Amazon (seller profle) 

1 of: Glade Pluglns Refils Air Freshener, Scented and Essential Oils lor Home and Bathroom, Apple Cinnamon, 6.7 FI Oz, 10 
Count (Packaging May Vary) 

Business Price 

Condition: New 

Sold by: Sunco Lighting (seller profle) 

1 of: Sunco 4 Pack Dusk to Dawn Light Bulbs Flood Light Outdoor PAR30 LED, Photocell Sensor, 11W-75W, 5000K Daylight, 850 
LM, IP65 Waterproof, Light Sensing 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Billing address 

Final Details for Order #113-0351322-6837011 

Jen Lavelle 
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Shipped on August 8, 2023 

Credit Card transactions 

Payment information 

Item(s) Subtotal: 

Shipping & Handling: 
Free Shipping: 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

Total before tax: 

Sales Tax: 

Price 

$29.03 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 

$24.99 

$54.02 

$2.99 
-$2.99 

Total for This Shipment: $54.02 

$54.02 
$0.00 

Item(s) Subtotal: $54.02 
Shipping & Handling: $2.99 

Promotion applied: -$2.99 

Total before tax: $54.02 
Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Visa ending in 1941: August 8, 2023: $54.02 

Grand Total: $54.02 
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amazoncom 

Order Placed: August 8, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-4151599-5484242 
Order Total: $30.28 

Items Ordered 

Business Price 

2 or: Sprayway Glass Cleaner with Foaming Spray for a Streak-fFree Shine for Home and Automotive Use, 19 oz., Pack of6 

Sold by: Amazon (seller profile) 

Condition: New 

Shinnina Address: 

Shipping Speed: 
FREE Prime Delivery 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle 
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 

Final Details for Order #113-4151 599-5484242 

TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Credit Card transactions 

Shipped on August 8, 2023 

Payment information 

Item(s) Subtotal: 
Shipping & Handling: 

Price 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

$15.14 

$30.28 

$0.00 

Total for This Shipment: $30.28 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 

Total before tax: $30.28 

Item(s) Subtotal: $30.28 
Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Total before tax: $30.28 
Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Visa ending in 1941: August 8, 2023: $30.28 

Grand Total: $30.28 

Sales Tax: $0.00 
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amazoncom 

Order Placed: August 8, 2023 
Amazon.com order nunmber: 113-4099928-8299406 
Order Total: $37.52 

Items Ordered 

Sold by: Amazon (seller profile) 

2 of: Aluf Plastics Heavy Duty 55 Gallon Trash Bags -(Value 50 Pack) - 1.5 MIL equivalent Industrial Strength Plastic 35" x 55" 1or 
50-55 Gal Cans -Fits To 

Business Price 

Condition: New 

Shippina Adroee: 

Shipping Speed: 
Delivery in fewer trips to your address 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle 

Final Details for Order #113-4099928-8299406 

2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Credit Card transactions 

Shipped on August 8, 2023 

Payment information 

Item(s) Subtotal: 

Shipping & Handling: 

Total before tax: 

Sales Tax: 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

Price 

$18.76 

Conditions of Use| Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 

$37.52 

$0.00 

Total for This Shipment: $37.52 

$37.52 
$0.00 

Item(s) Subtotal: $37.52 
Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Total before tax: $37.52 
Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Visa ending in 1941: August 8, 2023: $37.52 

Grand Total: $37.52 
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amazoncom 

Order Placed: August 8, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-2880476-7798637 
Order Total: $36.86 

Items Ordered 

Sokd by: Amazon.com 
Condition: New 

1 oft Headline Sign - Century Series, Business Hours Sign with 176 1/4"Characters, Suction Cups for Hanging, 14x13 inch, Black 
and Silver (4247) 

Shippina Addreee 

United States 

Shipping Speed: 
FREE Prime Delivery 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle 
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 

Final Details for Order #113-2880476-7798637 

TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Credit Card transactions 

Shipped on August 8, 2023 

Payment information 

Item(s) Subtotal: 
Shipping & Handling: 

Price 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

$36.86 

$36.86 

$0.00 

Total for This Shipment: $36.86 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 

Total before tax: $36.86 

Item(s) Subtotal: $36.86 
Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Total before tax: $36.86 
Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Visa ending in 1941: August 9, 2023: $36.86 

Grand Total: $36.86 

Sales Tax: $0.00 
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Aug 10, 2023 
Orda 100s9s49815 

Pickupitems (3) 

Date 

Fri, Arg| 

I0:00 A-I1:00 AM 

Bounty Select A-Size Paper owels, White (105 sheets/roll, 12 rolls) 
hom02SS30 

$200 off wth Instant Savings 

tom 980249214 

$3.25 off with Instant Savings 

Clorox Disinfecting Bleach-Free Clean ing Wipes, Variety Pack (85 wipes/pk, 5 pk) 

Item 990004787 

$2_00 off with nstant Saings 

Subtotal3 tem 

Charmin Utra Soft oiet Paper Super Plus Rols (201 sheets/roll, 32 rolls) 

PRdaup fee 

Savings 

sam's club() 

Sales tax 

Total 

Wesley Chapel Sam's Cub 
27727 State Rd. 56 

VSA VISA 1941 

Wesley Chapel, FL 33544 
(813) 929-7010 

Oty 1 

Oty 1 

Oty 1 

Creditcards aentchared untl yourorder ships or you pid ít up at the dub. If you sec a pending charge before this, it's an authonza tion hold to ensure the funds are available. 

S60.39 (3 iterns) 

$2148 
2343 

Save $2.00 

S1S.53 

S13.78 

Save $3.25 

$23.38 

$2638 

Save $2.00 

S67.64 

Free 

-$7.25 

$O.00 

$60.39 

S60.39 
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amazoncom 

Order Placed: August 12, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 112-6217305-0166621 Order Total: $17.99 

Items Ordered 

Sold by: Preview Rapid Tests (seller profile) 

1 of: Prime Screen 14 Panel Urine Drug Test Cup - Instant Testing Marijuana (THC),OPILAMP, BAR, BUP, BZO, COC, mAMP. 
MDMA, MTD, OXY, PCP, PPX, TCA -(5 Pack 

Condition: New 

Shipping Addreee 

United States 

Shipping Speed: 
FREE Prime Delivery 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle 

Final Details for Order #112-6217305-0166621 

2005 PAN AM CIRSTE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Credit Card transactions 

Shipped on August 13, 2023 

Paymet information 

Item(s) Sublotal: $20.99 
Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Your Coupon Savings: 

Price 

Total before tax: 
Sales Tax: 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

$20.99 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 

-$3.00 

Total for This Shipment: $17.99 

$17.99 
$0.00 

Item(s) Subtotal: $20.99 
Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Promotion applied: $3.00 

Total before tax: $17.99 

Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Visa ending in 1941: August 13, 2023: $17.99 

Grand Total: $17.99 

Agenda Page 101



amazoncom 

Order Placed: August 14,2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-9495229-2438661 
Order Total: $25.98 

Items Ordered 

Business Price 

1 of: Avery Durable Plastic &-Tab Write & Erase Big Tab Dividers for 3 Ring Binders, Pastel Brights (16271) 
Sold by: Amazon (seller profle) 

Condition: New 

Sold by: Amazon (seller profle) 

1 of: Cardinal Economy 3 Ring Binder, 1 Inch, Presentation View, White, Holds 225 Sheets, Nonstick, PVC Free, 4 Pack of Binders 
(79510) 

Business Price 

Condition: New 

Sold by: hrtcprod (seller profile) 
Condition: New 

1 of: BIHRTC 6pcs Wist Coi Keychain Car Key Holder Key Ring Bracelet Plastic Spiral Spring Flexible Stretchable Wist Band 
Wristlet Key Chain Sauna Access 

Shipping Address: 

WESLEY CHAPEL, FL 33544-6668 
United States 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Final Details for Order #113-9495229-2438661 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle 

Shipped on August 14, 2023 

2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Credit Card transactions 

Payment information 

Price 

$5.20 

Total before tax: 

Sales Tax: 

$13.79 

Item(s) Subtotal: $25.98 

Shipping & Handling: 
Free Shipping: 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary . 

$6.99 

$2.99 

-$2.99 

$25.98 

$0.00 

Total for This Shipment: $25.98 

Item(s) Subtotal: $25.98 
Shipping & Handling: $2.99 

Promotion applied: -$2.99 

Total before tax: $25.98 
Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Grand Total: $25.98 

Visa ending in 1941: August 14, 2023: $25.98 
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amazon.com 

Order Placed: August 15, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-9215325-9810642 
Order Total: $159.00 

Items Ordered 

Business Price 

1 of: IDCart Kantech P20DYE Replacement ioProx XSFI26 bit Proximity Card (50 Pack) 
Sold by: ID ENHANCEMENTS, INC. (seller profile) 

Condition: New 

Shipping Addroee: 

WESLEY CHAPEL, FL 33544-6668 
United States 

Shipping Speed: 
FREE Prime Delivery 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle 
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 

Final Details for Order #113-9215325-981 0642 

TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Credit Card transactions 

Shipped on August 15, 2023 

Payment information 

Item(s) Subtotal: $159.00 

Shipping & Handling: 

Price 

$159.00 

$0.00 

Total before tax: $159.00 

Sales Tax: $0.00 

Total for This Shipment: $159.00 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary . 

Item(s) Subtotal: $159.00 
Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 

Total before tax: $159.00 
Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Visa ending in 1941: August 15, 2023: $159.00 

Grand Total: $159.00 
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amazoncom 

Order Placed: August 23, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-1966337-5813844 
Order Total: $21.33 

Items Ordered 
1 of: mDesign Extra Small Modem 3-Litert.7 Gallon Round Metal Lidded Step Trash Can, Compact Gartbage Bin with Removable 

Liner Bucket and Handle for Bathroo 

Business Price 
Sold by: MetroDecor (seller profile) | Produt question? (Ask Seller) 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 

Shipping Speed: 
FREE Prime Delivery 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Billing address 

Final Details for Order #113-1966337-581 3844 

Jen Lavelle 
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Shipped on August 23, 2023 

Credit Card transactions 

Payment information 

Item(s) Subtotal: $21.33 

Shipping & Handling: 

Total before tax: 

Sales Tax: 

Price 

$21.33 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

$0.00 

Total for This Shipment: $21.33 

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 

$21.33 

$0.00 

Item(s) Subtotal: $21.33 

Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Total before tax: $21.33 
Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Visa ending in 1941: August 23, 2023: $13.70 

Grand Total: $21.33 
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Aug 22, 2023 

Order 10093006072 

Pickup items (2) 

Date 

Wed, Aug 23 
10:00 AM-11:00 AM 

Zephyrhills 100% Natural Spring Water (8 fA. oz., 48 pk.) 
Item 6567 

Subtotal (2 items) 

Pickup fee 

Sales tax 

Total 

VISA VISA "1941 

sam's club<) 

Wesley Chapel Sam's Cub 
27727 State Rd. 56 

Wesley Chapel, Fl 33544 

(813) 929-7010 

Oty 2 

Credt cards a ren't hargeduntil your order ships or you pick it upat the dub. Ifyou see apendngdarge before this. it'sanauthonzatbon hold to ensure the funds are available 

$15.96 (2 items) 

S1S.96 

S7.98 each 

S15.96 

Free 

SO.00 

S15.96 

$15.96 
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AK 

Your order is confimed 

number shortly. 
You'l receive a confirmation email with your order 

Email me with news and offers 

Order details 

Contact information 

Shipping address 

Jen Lavelle 

Northwood CDD 

27525 Breakers Drive 

Wesley Chapel FL 
33544 

ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT 

northwood.manager@outlook.coending with 

United States 

(813) 699-0719 

Shipping method 

Standard Shipping 

Payment method 

1941 - $560.00 

Confirmation #FD J80PMZE 

Billing address 

Thank you, Jen! 

Tampa FL 33607 

United States 

Jen Lavelle 

Northwood CDD 

2005 Pan Am Circle 

300 
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Subtotal 

Shipping 

Total 

6 Tall Pole 
Pad, 9" 
Diameter 
Forest Green /9 
Estimated 
Shipping: 
Estimated to 
leave our facility 
in 3-5 weeks 

$560.00 

$560.00 

Free 

uSD $560.00 
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amazon.com 

Order Placed: August 23, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 113-6857967-2335456 
Order Total: $123.29 

Items Ordered 

Sold by: VandSports (seller profile) 

1 OT: VANCL Round Basketball Pole Padding Outdoor 34 Inch Pole Pad Wrap Around - Waterproof Durable Basketball Pole Pads 

for Player Protection for Training 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 

Shipping Speed: 
FREE Prime Delivery 

Payment Method: 
Visa | Last digits: 1941 

Billing address 
Jen Lavelle 

Final Details for Order #113-6857967-2335456 

2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 

TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 
United States 

Credit Card transactions 

Shipped on August 25, 2023 

Payment information 

Price 

Item(s) Subtotal: $136.99 

$0.00 Shipping & Handling: 

Your Coupon Savings: -$13.70 

$136.99 

Total before tax: $123.29 

Sales Tax: $0.00 

Total for This Shipment: $123.29 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

Item(s) Subtotal: $136.99 

$0.00 Shipping & Handling: 
Promotion applied: -$13.70 

Conditions of Use| Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 

Total before tax: $123.29 
Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Visa ending in 1941: August 25, 2023:$123.29 

Grand Total: $123.29 
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☒ < I' ☐ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☒ Clear
☐ 1-2' ☒ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☐ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☒ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☒ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☒ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☒ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☒ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☒ Gulf Spikerush ☒ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1406 NORTHWOOD CDD
Jose

09/20/2023 11:12 AM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

23 x x
25 x x
26 x x
24 x x
22 x x
10 x x
21 x x
20 x x
19 x x
17 x x
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☒ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☒ Clear
☐ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☐ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☒ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☒ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☐ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1406 NORTHWOOD CDD
Jose

09/20/2023 01:38 PM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

18 x x x
3 x x

13 x x
14 x x
16 x x
12 x x
1 x x
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☒ < I' ☐ None ☐ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☒ Clear
☐ 1-2' ☒ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☒ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☒ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☒ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☐ Gulf Spikerush ☒ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1406 NORTHWOOD CDD
Jose

09/20/2023 05:23 PM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

2 x x
3 x x
7 x x

27 x x
6 x x
5 x x x
4 x x
8 x x
9 x x
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Jen Lavelle, On-Site Manager Northwood CDD 2023

Northwood CDD
Manager Report

■ See event calendar at anytime for latest events and rentals:
https://northwoodofpasco.com/calendar.html

Upcoming Community Events:
Food Trucks:
“Lollipop Chicken”
October 19 2023 5pm-8pm
“The Pizza Creator”
October 20 2023 4pm-7pm

HOA Sponsored Trunk or Treat
October 28 2023 1pm-3pm
Upcoming Classes:

Core Martial Arts Classes (kids, teens, & adults)
Mondays & Thursdays 5PM - 8 PM

Upbeat Music: Wednesdays 4:30PM - 5:15PM

Drama Kids FL: Wednesdays 5:30PM -7:30PM

Cookie Decorating Class: Friday, October 20 6PM-8PM

■ Drinking Fountain Project Update: We are still waiting for quotes from 2 plumbers,
1 electrician and 2 contractors

■ Discussion on leveling, soft washing, and sealing pool pavers
■ Discussion on adding a Food Truck banner to inventory
■ Nest Thermostat has been installed in event room
■ Energy Saving Project Update: We are still waiting for bids from 2 electricians
■ Pole covers arrived and have been installed
■ Please see: PCSO Extra Duty Reports

1
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
8700 Citizen Drive
New Port Richey, FL 34654

RAPP, MICHAEL (3130)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2023514354
On Arrival Did You Check-in: YES
Number of field interview reports: 0
Number of parking tickets: 4
Amount of time running radar: 2 hours
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

1 county ordinance, 5 parking warnings, 1 traffic citation

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

Prior to start of detail, I sent a text message to Ms. Lavelle.  
I first checked the clubhouse.  There was a young couple in 
a vehicle who promptly left upon seeing me.  I patrolled 
the entire community throughout the shift.  I issued four 
parking citations, five parking warnings, and one traffic 
citation for speeding on Northwood Palms Blvd.  The 
majority of the parking violations were on the east side of 
the neighborhood along Breakers Drive.  There was also a 
commercial car-hauler parked in the street.  This is a 
violation of County Ordinance 530.16 and punishable by a 
$500 fine.  There was no record of the operator being 
warned of this violation, so I gave them an official warning 
notice.  If you receive future complaints about this or any 
commercial vehicles parking in the neighborhood, please 
call the Sheriff's Office or Code Enforcement.  No activity 
was seen at the pool or Caladesi Park.No other problems 
were reported or observed.

10:00PMScheduled Time
Actual Time 10:00PM 2:00AM

-

-

2:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 9/4/2023
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
8700 Citizen Drive
New Port Richey, FL 34654

PAREJA-RODRIGUEZ, KEVIN (6104)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2023522804
On Arrival Did You Check-in: YES
Number of field interview reports: None
Number of parking tickets: None
Amount of time running radar: N/A
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

No

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

On 09/08/2023 I began my shift at 2000 hours, during my 
shift I patrolled the Northwood Community. During my 
shift, I received a call for service in reference to a group of 
residence in the basketball court and pool area during 
after-hours (Event#2023522838). Residents were advised 
the area were closed and left with no issues. For the 
reminder of my shift, I continued to patrol of community. I 
did not observe any further trespassers or observe any 
suspicious activity.

9:00PMScheduled Time
Actual Time 9:00PM 1:00AM

-

-

1:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 9/8/2023
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
8700 Citizen Drive
New Port Richey, FL 34654

PACK, BRANDEN (6107)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2023523141
On Arrival Did You Check-in: NO
Number of field interview reports: None
Number of parking tickets: 6
Amount of time running radar: 2 hours
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

N/A

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

Upon arrival, I BOLO’d the community for suspicious 
activity observing none. I did keep an eye out for a stolen 
vehicle that was stolen from the Hyatt Place parking lot 
throughout the shift. I ran radar along both ends of 
Northwood at Northwood Palms Blvd at County Line and 
State Road 54. The fastest vehicle I clocked was 32 miles an 
hour. There was minimal traffic and they would see my 
patrol car and slow down. There was no calls for service 
during this detail. I did issue Green Tag Warning citations 
to the following vehicles:
A white Chrysler Mini-van bearing a FL tag LBDR68 on Big 
Sur Drive
A silver Nissan Murano bearing a FL tag of  5867AN on 
Ocean Reef Rd
A black Dodge Charger bearing a FL tag AS40TN on Ocean 
Reef Rd
A silver Chevy Malibu bearing FL tag DBWP05 on Sea 
Breeze Way
A silver Toyota Venza bearing FL tag of 484QWE on Sea 
Breeze Way
A gray Toyota Camry bearing FL tag of 35247Z on Breakers 
Dr.

1:00AMScheduled Time
Actual Time 1:00AM 5:00AM

-

-

5:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 9/9/2023
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
8700 Citizen Drive
New Port Richey, FL 34654

CABBAGE, CLINTON (2096)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2023537824
On Arrival Did You Check-in: YES
Number of field interview reports: 0
Number of parking tickets: 0
Amount of time running radar: 2 hours
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

5 written warnings for traffic

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

Roving patrol 2200- 2230 hours
Radar – Northwood Palms/Breakers 2230-2300
 2 WW FOR SPEED
Roving patrol 2300- 2330
Radar – Northwood Palms/Breakers 2330-2400
 1 WW for speed
Roving patrol 2400- 0025
Radar – Northwood Plams/Breakers 0025- 0115
 2 WW FOR SPEED
Roving patrol 0118- 0136
Radar Northwood Palms/Breakers 0136- 0200
Caladesi park was negative for activity
Clubhouse had no activity once private party was over at 
2300

10:00PMScheduled Time
Actual Time 10:00PM 2:00AM

-

-

2:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 9/16/2023
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
8700 Citizen Drive
New Port Richey, FL 34654

REYES, KELVIN (6847)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2023557092
On Arrival Did You Check-in: YES
Number of field interview reports: 0
Number of parking tickets: 0
Amount of time running radar: 0
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

No

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

Upon arrival, I made contact with the POC. I then patrolled 
the community without any issues to report. I did not 
observe any suspicious individuals and no crimes occurred 
in my presence.

5:00AMScheduled Time
Actual Time 5:00AM 9:00AM

-

-

9:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 9/27/2023
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NORTHWOOD CDD 
LANDSCAPE INSPECTION 
September 6, 2023 

 
ATTENDING: 
JEN LAVALLE – NORTHWOOD CDD   
BILL CONRAD – LMP 
ALEX FIGUEROA – LMP 
PAUL WOODS – OLM, INC. 
 

 
CATEGORY I: MAINTENANCE CARRYOVER ITEMS 
 
 NONE 
  
CATEGORY II: MAINTENANCE ITEMS 
 
CLUBHOUSE 
 
1. Groom fruit from Queen Palm groupings. 

 
2. Remove windfall around tennis court perimeter. 

 
3. Use a pole shear to prune back overgrowth from the conservation area extending over 

the black wrought iron fence. 
 
COMMONS 
 
4. Stagger prune Oleander screening the utility boxes.  Confirm no caterpillar activity. 

 
5. Monitor declining Pine trees south of La Jolla Way.  Identify any beetle activity. 

 
6. North entrance: Hand prune Arboricola Trinette, maintaining a stairstep 

presentation.  Reduce the overall height of Arboricola so it does not 
obstruct visibility of the Northwood lettering. 
 

7. Carlyle monument sign: Prune broken branch/stub from the Ligustrum tree. 
 

8. Center islands south of Carlyle: I recommend reducing height of Arboricola Trinette to 
improve visibility of the fountains and maintain a uniform height. 
 

9. Pond 4: Prune back wood line overgrowth around the perimeter.  I recommend using 
nonselective controls and reduce any Cogongrass around the perimeter wood line. 

 
CALADESI PARK 
 
10. Control weeds in turf. Promote infilling growth of Bermudagrass in mixed turf stands. 

 
11. Maintain a loose, hand-pruned appearance in Arboricola Trinette.  I recommend a 

reduction prune near the pavilion for clear sight line visibility. 
 
 

NEXT INSPECTION 
OCTOBER 4, 2023 AT 9:00 AM 

SCORE: 95% 
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12. Maintain separation between Dwarf Ixora and Arboricola Trinette near the park 
benches. 
 

13. Center island: Remove suckering growth from Maple tree. 
 
COUNTY LINE ROAD 
 
14. Detail the wood lot along the west perimeter.  Do not allow wood lines to encroach into 

turf mowables. 
 

15. Along the west approach: I recommend line trimming and applying nonselective 
herbicides at the base of the telephone pole and gas survey marker to improve visibility 
of the entrance. 
 

16. Inbound turn lane east of the entrance: Edge asphalt so turf does not overgrow the white 
stripe. 
 

17. I recommend transplanting remaining Society Garlic into common area beds, 
confirming square footage for sodding of the exit side. 
 

18. Treat Society Garlic with systemic fungicides. 
 

19. Rejuvenate prune Mexican Heather in the center island. 
 

20. Stagger prune Hawaiian Ti on the exit side of the gatehouse, maintaining a uniform 
height with the entrance side. 
 

CATEGORY III: IMPROVEMENTS – PRICING 
 
1. Provide a price for a second palm pruning around clubhouse commons. 

 
CATEGORY IV: NOTES TO OWNER 
 
1. Clubhouse: I recommend increasing Palm pruning to 2 times per year minimum.  This 

will interrupt flowering and fruit, reducing nuisance and pest activity, improve the 
appearance, and would be consistent with high quality landscape contracts. 

 
CATEGORY V: NOTES TO CONTRACTOR 
  
 NONE 
 
 
cc: Jen Lavelle northwood.manager@outlook.com  

Gene Roberts gene.roberts@inframark.com 
Eric Davidson eric.davidson@inframark.com  
Scott Carlson scott.carlson@lmppro.com 
Alex Figueroa alex.figueroa@lmppro.com  
Bill Conrad.  bill.conrad@lmppro.com 
Kevin Pajala Kevin.pajala@lmppro.com 
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                                                   NORTHWOOD CDD 
 

MONTHLY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE INSPECTION GRADESHEET 
 

A. LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE VALUE DEDUCTION REASON FOR DEDUCTION 
TURF 5   
TURF FERTILITY 15   
TURF EDGING 5   
WEED CONTROL – TURF AREAS 10   
TURF INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10   
PLANT FERTILITY 5   
WEED CONTROL – BED AREAS 10   
PLANT INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10   
PRUNING 10 -5 Woodline, line of sight  
CLEANLINESS 10 -3 Palm Fruit 
MULCHING 5   
WATER/IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT 15   
CARRYOVERS 5   

 
B. SEASONAL COLOR/PERENNIAL 
MAINTENANCE VALUE DEDUCTION REASON FOR DEDUCTION 

VIGOR/APPEARANCE 10   

INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10   

DEADHEADING/PRUNING 10   

MAXIMUM VALUE 145   
 

 
Date  8-6-23  Score: 95%  Performance Payment™ % 100  
 
Contractor Signature:            
 
Inspector Signature:            
 
Property Representative Signature:          
 
 

         975 Cobb Place Blvd., Suite 304, Kennesaw, GA  30144 Phone: 770.420.0900 Fax:  770.420.0904  www.olminc.com 
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